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IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE ¥ BEFORE THE
N side of Marrymans Mill Road, 630 feet

SE from ¢/l of Bladon Road

10" Election District * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
3" Councilmanic District |

(2314 Merrymans Mill Road) * BALTIMORE COUNTY

Mark H. and Donna J. Ward :
| Petitioners | * CASE NO. 07-430-A
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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for Administrative
Variance ﬁlé:d by the legal owners of the subject property, Mark H. and Donna J. Ward. The
variance request 1s for property located at 2314 Merrymans Mill Road. The variance request is
from Sections 400.1 and 400.2 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit
an accessory building to be located in :the front and side yards with a height of 19 feet in lieu of
the required rear yard and 15 feet, re%pectively. The subject property and requested relief are
more particularly described on Petitioners’ Exhibit No. 1. The Petitioners wish to construct a
; detached garage. Due to the location of the existing dwelling in relation to the property lines it is
not possible to construct the garage in;the rear yard. The 19 foot garage height is to match the
roof line of the existing dwelling. The Subj ect property is 1.65 acres in size and zoned RC 6.
Zoning Advisory Committee Comments
The Zoning Advisory Commitﬁee (ZAC) comments are made part of the record of this
case and contain the following highliéhts: LAC comments were received from the Office of

Planning dated April 3, 2007 which contains restricts and a copy of which is incorporated herein

and made a part hereof the file.




Applicable Law

Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R. — Variances.

“The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County and the County Board of Appeals, upon
appeal, shall have and they are hereby given the power to grant variances from height and area
regulations, from off-street parking regulations, and from sign regulations only in cases where
special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or structure which is the
subject of the variance request and where strict compliance with the Zoning Regulations for
Baltimore County would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship. No increase in
residential density beyond that otherwise allowable by the Zoning Regulations shall be permitted
as a result of any such grant of a variance from height or area regulations. Furthermore, any such
variance shall be granted only if in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of said height, area,
off-street parking or sign regulations, and only in such manner as to grant relief without injury to
the public health, safety and general welfare. They shall have no power to grant any other
variances. Before granting any variance, the Zoning Commissioner shall require public notice to
be given and shall hold a public hearing upon any application for a variance in the same manner
as in the case of a petition for reclassification. Any order by the Zoning Commissioner or the
County Board of Appeals granting a variance shall contain a finding of fact setting forth and
specifying the reason or reasons for making such variance.”

The Petitioners having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject

property having been posted on Aprii 1, 2007 and there being no request for a public hearing, a

decision shall be rendered based upon the documentation presented.

The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits and photographs as required by
Section 32-3-303 of the Baltimore Cﬁunty Code. Based upon the information available, there is
no evidence in the file to indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health,
safety or general welfare of the pub;lic and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the
Deputy Zoning Commissioner, the information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide
sufficient facts that comply with the requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore,
§ strict compliance with the B.C.Z.R. would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable
g hardship upon the Petitioner.

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County

™\
O Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the
2N
S

requested variance should be granted.




THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore

YN
County, this | 9] day of April, 2007 that a variance from Sections 400.1 and 400.2 of the

Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit an accessory building to be located
in the front and side yards with a height of 19 feet in lieu of the required rear yard and 15 feet,
respectively be and 1s hereby GRANTED, subject to the following:

1. The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon receipt
of this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time
1S at their own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has
expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners would be
required to return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its original
condition. Z

2. The Petitioner or subsequent owners shall not convert the subject accessory structure

into a dwelling unit or apartment. The structure shall not contain any sleeping
-quarters, living area, kitchen or bathroom facilities.
3. The accessory structure shall not be used for commercial purposes.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

N
JOHN/V. MURPHY N

DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER

FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
JVM:pz
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to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

which is presently zoned_ A C &

This Petition shalil be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and whicn is described in the description and plat attached hereto
and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) |

SEE ATIASHED

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the
back of this petition form.

Propesty is {o be posted and advertised as ‘prescribed by the zoning regulations. '
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

IMWVe do soleminly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that liwe are the legal owner(s) of the property which

15 the subject of this Pefrtion.
Contract Purchaser/l.essee: ' Legal Owner(s):
MARK H. WARLD

o I m%d Y uaX
Sigrafire o

Signature 1
DONNA < WARO

Addess Telephons N, w‘ , C
City - State  ZipCode Signatire o '

Attorney For Petitioner: J 2314 MERRTMANS MILL RD
Address Telephone No.
i PHOENIX MI. 2/13]
Name - Type or Prirt , City State 2ip Code
| Representative to be Contacted:
Signatie | ROBERT INFUSS/
' ’ - _EXPEQITE LT
Company . Name
* PO. BOX (43 -7043(410) 8/2- 2236
@-ﬂdﬂifﬁ,?_;zf__;.j"ﬂ& o Telephone No. Address T - Telephone No.
S BELAIR MO. 200/

P/ o
o | ffge—— p - - . - . I — - . — — . — oy P — —_— . -
A ] i yaving b fo iy d ded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, this
=z ugg;fg?_anng l?_;agl ? _ _EEH , ety tﬁ::aﬁ':e subj?ct :Tgﬁg?ﬂf this pEﬂ'ﬁﬂ?'l be set for a public hearnng, adver?‘.’r;ed, as required by the zoning regulafions
£~ ol Baltimore County_and that the property be reposted. _

V- XU AN AR

PR o —
L S, T | L
i:'{«;,f‘l' ‘:::“ﬂ' P k.&."-"} : * Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County
V. 7 T e ' ' [ /
CASE NO. O 7-' 'L{ S99 A - Reviewed By J’;}: Date \-5 2‘6 a 7

Estimated Posting Date 'Lf ~ , - Q-Z

Petition for Administrative Variance

for the: property located at _Zifd— MERKYMAM M fLL ﬁOA,D
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Afﬁd aVit in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: That the information herein given is within the persuna! knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to {estify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the A’r’ﬁant{s) does/do presentily reside at 25 /# M. E{:{RWAM M ILL <A OAL

Address

%fdﬁh’fx MU, 2//3/

State Zip Code

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which liwe base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty).

SEE ATTACHE)

That the Affiant(s} acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant{s)} will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required o provide additionai information.

%MJ/WZ i Vw@

MARK H. WARD DONNA . WARD

Name - Type or Print Narme - Type or Print

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

{ HEREBY CERTIFY, this [ ? day of %4’5‘-'/“ ,2 oe) . before me, a Notary Public of the
State of Maryland, in and for the Cuunty aforesaid, personally appeared
Ml"k W (JARD 4 {Dﬂﬂ-’ﬁ"ﬂ ( «w Bpd. e,

the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me_ag such Affiani(s), and made*oath imd:ue form. of
law that the matters and facts hereinabove set forth are frue and ceffect jo the best of hmfher!thetr knuwisdgé

: I o o
: et N R T
AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal / g ) =
4 = _ ‘ > Aol ‘ \EE:' g
Mﬁdﬁ / ? jﬂﬁ ) — }“E.-?*L e l‘i&g
Date _ .' Motary Public T et Ny

My Commission Expires

REV 09/15/98
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Afﬁd aVit in 'Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penatties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baitimore County, as
follows: That the information herein given is within the persnnai knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant{s) does/do presently reside at 254 M WWAM ‘ M /L L KOAD

=k

- n—--—|—ﬂ"

Address
PHOENIX MO, 2(13/
E City State Zip Code

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which Iiwve base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address {(indicate hardship or practical difficulty):

1

/

SEE ATTACHED

That the Afﬁant(s) acknﬂwledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to prowde additional information.

/“/Mﬁ/{ H. WARQO | LOONNA S WARD

Name - Type or Print 1 Name - Type or F’nnt

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit: _

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this f 3 day of £ 2 Q077  before me, a Notary Public of the
State of Maryland, in and fof the Cnun‘ry aforesaid, personally appeared -

MACK M. wanrbD 4 Douva l. whr-

the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant{s), and made oath in due form of
law that the matters and facts hereinabove set forth are frue and correct {o the best of hisfher/their knew!edge and.belief.

.

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal

| ::.: 2 ! I"' 4 -!Im-‘;,:
W /3 Z i, - - -'Iilqr_.,.:\-.

Date ary Public . \
' LY % Rl AN
My Commission Expires 0 ?/ Q- ™D

. REV09/15/%8 |




Petition for Administrative Variance
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the; property located at zifi MEﬁRYMAMS é\/HLL KUA,O

which is presently zoned A

This Petition shail be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto
and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variarce from Section(s)

SEE ATTACHED

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the
back of this petition form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regufations. |
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

iWe do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that iAwve are the legal owner(s) of the property which

is the subject of this Petition.
Contract Purchaser/Lessee: | Leqgal Owner(s).
_ L MARK H. WARQ f
Name - Type or Print me - Type of EZ : ;' # w
Signature Signature

DONNA  WARD

Address Telephone No. or Print
A te’ «_wé-
City State Zip Code Signat

Attorney For Petitioner: Ede 4 MERRT MANS MILL RD N
ress elephone No,
PHOENIX MID. 2/13]
Name - Type of Print City State Zip Code
Representative to be Contacted.
Signature ROBERT INFUSS
: MQT/ZéV Ll C
Company Name _
PO. BOX /043 -7043(410) 812-2236
Address Telephone No. Address E Telephone No.
BEL AR MO 2/0(4
qc'tif.'f:'. - State Zip Code City State Zip Code

§ <A Public Hearing,having been formally demanded andfor found to be require, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, this
. daypf T A% that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning regulations

~ of Baltimdre County an@ hat the pl"operﬁr be reposted.
e

F'"h-.":'"'--r

Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

ﬁi’éﬁléENﬁ:‘?i #07 - 'L/S <~ ,:'3\ Reviewed By J?: Date 6/ 23 /G 7

Estimated Posting Date Lo~ ( ~ Q 7
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SECTIONS 400.1 AND 400.2 (BCZR) TO PERMIT AN ACCESSORY BUILDING TO
BE LOCATED IN THE FRONT AND SIDE YARDS WITH A HEIGHT OF 19 FEET
IN LIEU OF THE REQUIRED REAR YARD AND 15 FEET RESPECTIVELY




-
la.

2314 MERRYMANS MILL ROAD

PRACTICAL DIFFICULTY OR HARDSHIP

THE PETITIONER WISHES TO CONSTUCT A DETACHED GARAGE TO BE
USED FOR STORAGE OF ANTIQUE CARS. DUE TO THE LOCATION OF THE
EXISTING DWELLING IN RELATION TO THE PROPERTY LINES, IT IS NOT
POSSIBLE TO CONSTRUCT THE PROPOSED GARAGE IN THE REAR YARD.
THE 19 FOOT HEIGHT IS REQUESTED TO MATCH THE ROOF LINE OF THE

EXISTING DWELLING.

IT IS UNDERSTOOD THAT THE GARAGE WILL NOT BE USED FOR
COMMERCIAL PURPOSES OR CONVERTED TO A RESIDENTIAL USE.




® | ¢
ZONING DESCRIPTION

2314 MERRYMANS MILL ROAD

Beginning at a point on the north side of Merrymans Miil Road (variable width) distant
630 feet southeasterly from it’s intersection with the center of Bladon Road (50 feet

wide), thence being all of Lot 16;3.5 shown on the plat entitled Resubdivision of Section

Three, Cambria recorded :a:m(mgfF the plat records of Baitimore County 1n Plat Book 235

Fohio 27.

[

Containing 1.65 acres of land, more or less.

Being known as 2314 Merrymans Mill Road. Located in the 10'™ Election District, 38°

Councilmanic District of Baltimore County, Maryland

F 430
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

RE: Case No; 7- ‘/30--44

PetitionerﬁDeveloper:M ¢

_IouUA e

Date Of Hearing/Closing: ‘/A;é?

¢
H

f
Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management

County Oftice Building, Room 111
111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Attention:

!

[.adies and Gentlemen: i

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary
sign(s) required by law were posted conspicuously on the property

at 23 MELYMMWS M A D

This sign(s) were posted on %Z_ﬁgxﬂ
| : onth, Day, Year)

1 Sincerely,
; ‘lﬁ/D?
(Signaturefof sign Poster and Date)

Martin Ogle
Sign Poster
16 Salix Court
Address
Balto, Md 21220
(443-629 341 1)
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BALTIMORE COUNTY DYJARTMENT OF PERMITS AND pE@.OPMENT MANAGEMENT
’ ZONING REVIEW

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

f

Case Number OT-—[ L{E @, l -A f Address 2514 MERRYMANS MILL RO
Contact Person: T NOR. FERNANDO Phone Number: 410-887-3391

| “Ptanner, Please Print Your Name | | .
Filing Date: S+23-07/ Posting Date: A~/ (07 Closing Date: A-16-Oy7

P Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be
- through the contact person (ptanner) using the case humber. |

1 POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list {on the
- - reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsibie for all printing/posting costs. Any
| reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner

Is again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sigh must be visible on the

property on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the
closing date. : f

| 2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file

a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date. -

-3 ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning

commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b} deny the requested relief: or (c)
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification
(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted,

denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be mailed to you by First Class mail

4, POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing
(whether. due to a neighbor's formali request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner), notification will: be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location""As when the sigh was originaily

ﬁ]qsteg_, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to
{S QiTiCe, ' :

(Detach Along Dotted Line)

_Pgtitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only -
USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

- CaseNumber 07-{ 430 |.A ' Address 23/4 MERR yMarss je. RD.
Petitioner's Name Mark, = Danned  Wharc!

PostingDate: 4 -/-07 .

— Telebhone A0 -PrR "223C
Closing Date: /- /6~ Q7 |

— e
-Wording for Sign: _To Permit cn < ccesso Ty borletin 9 C g orag <) > be

[ocede oA 1A the from?  cined spcfe wSrels  MWith o height cﬂﬁ /9’
| y e e LU S S
n _leo Cﬁ‘g bBe re vire o yroQy” Xgr-c;( anc{ 1S ! V@Q@Cvﬁue//;z

iy . e — —
.

"—Hﬁ-————--

el i b,

e e ]

WCR - Revised 6/25/04
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sigh on the property (responsibility of the
petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the
County, both at least fifteen {(15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

e S — N — ey S Pyl —— — i '

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTIS!NG BILL TO:

Name: ROBERT [INFUSS ¢

Address: 0. LOoX /) 4

SSECAIR, W 2/0/ f )
Telephone Number: _ ¢( rj/‘r’ 2 gl L23e _

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ

Py S — R i o
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BALTIMORE COUNTY

M ARYLANTUD

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. | TIMOTHY M. KOTROCQ, Director
County Executive - 1 Depariment of Permits and
Development Management

April 17, 2007

Mark H. Ward .

Donna J. Ward

2314 Merrymans Mill Road

Phoenix, MD 21131 | f

| Dear Mr. and Mrs. Ward:
RE: Case Number: 07-430-A, 2314 Merrymans Mill Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on March 20, 2007.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitied thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. Alt comments
will be placed in the permanent case file. -

If yoﬁ- need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

TR Ia/N/,

W. Cart Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:amf
Enclosures

C: Feople's Counsel
Robert Infussi Expedite LLC P.O. Box 1043-7043 Belair 21014

Zoning Review | County Office Building
I West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 11 ! Towsan, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 t Fax 410-887-3048
' www.haltimorecountvmd eov
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% Fire Department Baltimore County

Distribution Meeting

—— ul—

James T. Smith, Jr., Counly Executive

700 East Joppa Road
John J. Hohman, Chief

Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
Tel; 410-887-4500

County Office Building, Room 111 April 5, 2007
Mail Stop #1105 |
111 West Chesapeake Avenue

‘Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners

Of : April 2,. 2007
Ttem Number: 427 Triroogh 438
Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan(s) have been reviewed by

this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

1. The Fire Marshal's Office has no cémments at this time.

Lieutenant Rocland P Bosley Jr.
Fire Marshal's Offaice
410-887-4881 (C)443-829-2946
MS-1102F

cc: File

Printod on Recycled Paper Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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Marun O'Malley, Governor lo Lo John D. Porcan, Secretary Designare
Anthony Brown, Lt. Governor Neil 1. Pedersen, Administrator
Administration

Maryland Department of Transportation

Date: b‘{?'&u. 3,200

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE:  Baltimore County
Baltimore County Office Of | Item No. 7-436:-A

Permits and Development Management 2314 MerrvMay bN\‘tLL‘ED
County Office Building, Room 109 wﬁ\ﬁb QROPE-(Z‘T\(

Towson, Maryland 21204 L\wmxut_ HTZATH va\&m KN CE

Dear Ms. Matthews:

L

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is not
affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available information this
office has no-objection 1o Baltimore Couf]ty Zoning Advisory Committee approval of Item No.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 410-545-
2803 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593.: Also, you may E-mail him at (mbailey(@sha.state.md.us).

f

Very truly yours,

Steven D. Foster, Chief

Engineering Access Permits
Division

SDF/MB

My telephone number/ioll-free number is
Maryiand Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Srreet Address: 707 North Calvert Street - Baltimore, Maryland 21202 - Phone: 410.545.0300 - www.marylandroads.com
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: April 3, 2007
Department of Permits and
Development Managemient

FROM:  Amold F. 'Pat' Keller, I
Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: 7-430 - Administrativ; Variance

The Office of Planning does not oppoée the petitioner's request to permit an accessory structure
(garage) with a height of 19 feet in lieu of the maximum permitted 15 feet and to be located in the
front and side yards in lieu of the required rear yard provided the following conditions are met:

1. The petitioner or subsequent owners shall not convert the subject accessory structure into
a dwelling unit or apartment. The structure shall not contain any sleeping quarters, lmng
area, kitchen or bathroom facﬂltles

2. The accessory structure shall not be used for commercial purposes.

For further information concerning the matters stated herein, piease contact Bill Hughey at 410-
887-3480. .

Prepared by § ;2154
Section Chief: M«. Mﬁ

AFK/LL: CM

WADEVREWZACV7-430.doc




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE.

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: Apnil 4, 2007
| Department of Permits & Development
Management
Qev .
FROM: Dennis A. Kennedy, Supervisor

Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
, For April 9,2007
Item Nos. 07-427, 4297@, 431, 433,
434,435, 436, and 43N

.

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning items
and we have no comments. !

DAK:CEN-clw
cc: File
ZAC-NO COMMENTS-03042007.doc
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